
p0uertG WOMEN 
THROUGH EDUCATION 

Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee 
Dr. Aniruddha Saha 

KANYASHREE 
UNIVERSITY 

t MPOW1ERING wo 

B 

1 

KANYASHREE UNIVERSITY 
Krishnagar Govt. College Carnpus 

Krishnagar, Nadia, West Bengal 741101 

Cover Page of Book



Empowering Women 
through Education 

Edited by 

Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee 
Vice Chancellor, Kanyashree University Vice Chancellor, Murshidabad University (additional charge) 

& 

�r. Aniruddha Saha 

Assistant Professor, Asannagar Madan Mohan 
Tarkalankar College, Asannagar, Nadia 

Guest Faculty, Kanyashree University 

KANYASHREE 

UNIVERSITY 

Kanyashree University 
Krishnagar Govt. College Campus 

Krishnagar, Nadia, West Bengal 741101 



Empowering Women through Education 
Edited by Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee & Dr. Aniruddha Saha 

Copyright © Kanyashree University, Krishnagar, Nadia 

First Edition : 15th December, 2022 

ISBN: 978-81-953829-6-5 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or 
stored or transmitted or utilised in any form or by any means not known 
or hereinafter invented, mechanical, electrical or digital, includins 
photocopying, scanning, recording or by any information storage or 
retrieval system, without the prior permission in writing to the editor 
through Alpana Enterprise. Enquiries concerning reproduction should 
be sent to the editor through Alpana Enterprise at the address below. 

Published by : 
Alpana Enterprise 
9. Bir Ananta Ram Mondal Lane, 
Sinthee, Kolkata-700 050 
Mobile :9804135725//9836821125 

E-mail : alpanaenterprise05 @gmail.com 

Type Setting : Sudip Chowdhury 

Printed by : S. I. Pvt. Ltd., Kolkata- 700 009 

over Design By: Arindam Biswas 

Price: 795.00 

Year of Publication



Empowering Women through Education Prof. (Dr.) Dibyendu Bhattacharyya 
2. A Study on Women's Empowerment in India: Progress and Prospect 

Dr. Abhedananda Panigrahi & Arpita Chakrabarti 

Contents 

3. Empowering Rural Women Through Tourism: An Overview 
Arpita Majumder 

4. Empowering Women: A Path to an Empowered 
Country 
Amrita Datta 

5. Role of Kanyashree Prakalpa to Prevent the Barriers 
of Women Education in Murshidabad District 
Shreya Bhattacherjee 

6. Empowering Women Towards a Better Future for 
Humanity and Achieving Gender Equity in 
Education in India 

Dr. Sanjoy Ghosh 

7. Efectiveness of Life Skills in Women Empowerment: 
An Overview 

Shabana Yasmin 

8. The Role of ICT to Improve Quality of 
Bducation of Woman' s in India 

Bijay Gayen 

9. Modern Concept of Woman Education 
According to Swami Vivekananda's Views 
Ranjusree Sarkar 

11 

21 

32 

42 

59 

67 

S1 

91 

99 

Table of Contents



10. Relationship between Education and 
Women Empowerment in India 
Jaba Pal 

11. Indian Constitutional Jurisprudence Vis-Á-Vis Women 
Educational Rights Concerning the State of West Bengal 
Mir Shatil 

12. Harassment in Higher Educational Institutions: 
Impacts on Female Students 
Rukshana Aktar Mazumder 

13. A Study on Pygmalion Effect': Kanyashree 
Prakalpa and Women Empowerment 
Samrat Sikder 

14. Role of Education in Women Empowerment 
Dr. Disari Roy 

15. Role of Education in the Empowerment of 
Women in India: Issue and Impact 
Anusree Paul 

16. Recitation; A Prospective Way Towards Women 
Empowerment Needs More Institutional Support 
Sujal Dutta 

17. Women Empowerment and use of Information 
and Communication Technology in the Context of 
Urban Women ofWest Bengal 
Ms. Ambika Thapa & Dr. Barnali Mandal 

18. Is Posthuman Motherhood a Step Towards 
Women Empowerment 
Tiyasa Dey 

6 

105 

l18 

128 

138 

148 

158 

167 

174 

185 



19. Education, Women Empowerment and Islam: 
Problems and Prospects 
Mosira Parvin 

20. The History of Women Education In ndia 
and Government Initiatives 

Rakesh Kumar Roy 

21. Ecology and Gender based Violence : Explaining the 
Link between Gender-based Violence and Ecology 
Dr. Shamoli Bhattacharya 

22. A Study of Female Teacher Self-Empowerment 
f Secondary School of Paschim Medinipur District 
Dr. Nirnjan Maity, Dr. Smriti Roy & Dr. Arun Maity 

23. Kanyashree Prakalpa: An Apparatus for the 
Empowerment of Adolescent Girls in West Bengal 
Santu Biswas 

24. Women Empowerment and Cyber Security: Sustaining 
Cyberspace through Quality Education 
Subhra Shankha Chakraborty & Dr. Subhankar Ghosh 

25. Women Empowerment through Education as Visioned 

by Raja Rammohan Roy 
Sanghamitra Basu Roy & Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee 

26. Aspect Analysis of Knowledge from the Vedantic 

Philosophy of Swamiji on Women education 
Partha Sarathi Sarkar 

27. Psycho-Social Problems of Women's Education 

Ujjwal Mahato, Suchismita Sau, Milan Mandal, 
Dr. Udayan Mandal 

191 

202 

221 

234 

242 

255 

263 

272 

279 



28. A Study on Gender Equality and Women Empowerment. 
A New Insight into Sustainable Development Goals 
Sania Sami & Prof. (Dr) Soma Roychowdhury 

29. Quenching The Thirst for Education: A Study 
on Government Initiatives to Women Education 
Saheli Chatterjee 

30. A Study for Gender Diserimination in 
21st Century of West Bengal (India) 
Rimi Mondal 

31. The Essentiality of Education in Women 
Empowerment 
Nilufa Yasmin 

32. Women and Education :Problems of Women's 
Education 

Mrityunjoy Mazumder 

33. Understanding The Status of Women's Education 
in North East India 

Dipak Sah 

34. Women and M (Other): Education and 
Empowerment Women and Empowerment 
Rajat Suvra Mandal 

35. Women Empowerment in 21st Century in India 
Binoy Roy & Tapasi Howlader 

36. Women Empowerment in The Vedic Litarature 
Bandana Das 

37. Women Empowerment: An Approach Towards 
Gender Equality 
Nishat Yasmin 

8 

287 

297 

307 

313 

324 

328 

337 

347 

358 

367 



38. Women Empowerment through Art and Craft 
(Patachitra): A Case Study on the Woman 
Patua of Naya Village 

Sangeeta Koley 

39. Women's Awareness on Seeking the Right to Information 
Act (RTI) -A Case Study among Postgraduates Students 
in Coimbatore 

S. Nithyanantham & Dr. P.E.Thomas 

40. Women's Empowerment: NEP 2020 and 
Changing Roadmaps 
Dr. Tulika Chakraborty 

. HN 

45. Empowering Women Through Education 

Swagata Sarkar 

46. Women Empowerment through Self Help Groups 

(S.H.G.) at Ward No. 18 in Nabadwip Municipality, 
Nadia, West Bengal 

Lisha Saha 

378 

385 

392 

405 

413 

427 

433 

439 

450 



47. Commercial Ad films and Women Education 
Deboleena Dutta 

48. Position of Women in Nineteenth Century through 
the Light of Rasasundari Devi's �Amar Jibon" 
("My Life") 
Moumita Mandal 

49. Effect of Internship on Female Teacher Education 
in B.Ed. Programme 
Dr. Sangita Roy 

50. Educational Status of Women in Vedic Period 

Arpita Sinha 

51. Rights of Children of Sex Workers in India 
Dr. Marisha Chakrabarti 

52. List of Contributors 

10 

458 

465 

471 

483 

488 

509 



3 
Abstract 

Way. 

Empowering Rural Women 
Tourism: An Overview 

Arpita Majumder 

for development. Discrimination between men and women is a practice In most developing countries, gender inequality is a great hindrance 
in everr patriarchal society throughout the world. Women are basically 
designated as care gier; honme maker, someone s mother daughter, wife 
and so on. They have very little freedom to spenda rupee without her 
father or husband s consent. They have no freedom to take decision for 
their life as well . Women empowerment actually means the process 

of strengthening them to make capable for their own decision making 
as they can make capable themselves for their family ,community, 

Through 

traditional forces of gender biases and so on. Over decades touritm 
activities and its associated sectors are flourishing over the world 

in many aspect to develop the areas in local level or national level 

Tourism is using as a tool to empower women and help them to 
increase power and control over nature and natural resources. Tourism 

development can be a great incentive for development and assist women 
for economic, educational, and political empowerment. Tourism offers 
many opportunities for developing countries and it can be a machine 
for empowering wonmen of rural society. Many countries are practicing 
different kind of tourism activities and women are participating actively 
in this sector 0f all people employed in the tourism sector 60-70% 
are women(UNWTO, 2008). This paper tries to show the potentials 
and success of the tourism activities to empower the rural women 
along with the role of women in tourism development in sustainable 

Development, Gender Tourism. 
Keywords : Gender Inequality, Women's Empowerment, Tourism 

978-81-953829-6-5 
32 

First Page of Referenced Publications



Prof. (Dr.) Dibyendu Bhattacharyya 
Depart1ment of Education 

University of Kalyani 

Dr. Abhedananda Panigrahi 
Coordinator, B.Ed., 
School of Education, 
Netaji Subhas Open University, 

Kolkta. 

Arpita Chakrabarti 
SACT, Dept of Education, 
Dumdum Matijheel 
Rabindra Mahavidyalaya 
Arpita Majumder 

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS 

Assistant Professor, Department 
of Geography, 
Swarnamoyee Jogendranath 
Mahavidyalaya, 
Purba Medinipur 
E-mail : arpitaindiam@gmail.com 
Amrita Datta 

Assistant Professor, 
Kamala Devi Sohanraj Singhvi Jain 
College of Education 

Shreya Bhattacherjee 
Email id -shreyabhattacherjeesb@gmail.com 
Dr. Sanjoy Ghosh 
Principal of Prabharani B. Ed. College 
Berhampore, Murshidabad, 
West Bengal, Pin 742102 
Email ld - sanjoyghosh 1981@yahoo.com 
Shabana Yasmin. 
Assistant Professor, 
Department of Education, 
Sadhan Chandra Mahavidyalaya, 
South 24 Parganas 
Bijay Gayen 
Independent Scholar 
South 24 Paraganas, 
West Bengal, India 

Ranjusree Sarkar 
Assistant Professor, 
S.C.B.C. College, Lalbagh, Murshidabad 
Jaba Pal 

Department of Education, 
The University of Burdwan, 
West Bengal, India 
E-mail : jabapal2017@gmail.com 

Mir Shatil 

Asst. Professor in Law, 
Bimal Chandra College of Law 

E-mail : mirshatil 19a@Gmail.Com 
Rukshana Aktar Mazumder 

E-mail : aktarukshana@gmail.com 
Samrat Sikder 
Ph.D. Research Scholar 
Baba Saheb Ambedkar Education 

University 
(Erstwhile the West Bengal 
University of Teachers' 
Training, Education Planning and 
Administration), 
Kolkata, West Benegal 
E-mail : samrat.phdedu@gmail.com 

Dr. Disari Roy 
Assistant Professor in Women's Studies, 
Diamond Harbour Women's University 
E-mail : disari.presi24@gmail.com 
Anusree Paul 
Student, 3rd Semester 
Department of Education 
Kanyashree University 
E-mail: anusreepaul2000@gmail.com 

Sujal Dutta 
Assistant Teacher, 
Balagarh High School 

509 

(H.S),Hooghly, W.B, 
E-mail: sujalsnehadutta@gmail.com 

 Name of the Author & Name of the HEI



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

