

# Empowering

THROUGH EDUCATION

Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee Dr. Aniruddha Saha





## KANYASHREE UNIVERSITY

Krishnagar Govt. College Campus Krishnagar, Nadia, West Bengal 741101

## **Empowering Women through Education**

## Edited by

## Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee

Vice Chancellor, Kanyashree University Vice Chancellor, Murshidabad University (additional charge)

&

#### Dr. Aniruddha Saha

Assistant Professor, Asannagar Madan Mohan Tarkalankar College, Asannagar, Nadia Guest Faculty, Kanyashree University



## Kanyashree University

Krishnagar Govt. College Campus Krishnagar, Nadia, West Bengal 741101 Empowering Women through Education Edited by Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee & Dr. Aniruddha Saha

Copyright © Kanyashree University, Krishnagar, Nadia

#### Year of Publication

First Edition: 15th December, 2022

ISBN: 978-81-953829-6-5

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or stored or transmitted or utilised in any form or by any means not known or hereinafter invented, mechanical, electrical or digital, including photocopying, scanning, recording or by any information storage or retrieval system, without the prior permission in writing to the editor through Alpana Enterprise. Enquiries concerning reproduction should be sent to the editor through Alpana Enterprise at the address below.

#### Published by:

## Alpana Enterprise

9, Bir Ananta Ram Mondal Lane,

Sinthee, Kolkata-700 050

Mobile: 9804135725//9836821125

E-mail: alpanaenterprise05@gmail.com

Type Setting: Sudip Chowdhury

Printed by: S. I. Pvt. Ltd., Kolkata- 700 009

Cover Design By: Arindam Biswas

Price: 795.00

## **Table of Contents**

	Contents	
1.	<b>Empowering Women through Education</b> Prof. (Dr.) Dibyendu Bhattacharyya	11
2.	A Study on Women's Empowerment in India: Progress and Prospect Dr. Abhedananda Panigrahi & Arpita Chakrabarti	21
3.	Empowering Rural Women Through Tourism : An Overview Arpita Majumder	32
4.	Empowering Women: A Path to an Empowered Country Amrita Datta	42
5.	Role of Kanyashree Prakalpa to Prevent the Barriers of Women Education in Murshidabad District Shreya Bhattacherjee	59
6.	Empowering Women Towards a Better Future for Humanity and Achieving Gender Equity in Education in India Dr. Sanjoy Ghosh	67
7.	Effectiveness of Life Skills in Women Empowerment: An Overview Shabana Yasmin	81
8.	The Role of ICT to Improve Quality of Education of Woman's in India Bijay Gayen	91
9.	Modern Concept of Woman Education According to Swami Vivekananda's Views Ranjusree Sarkar	99

10. Relationship between Education and Women Empowerment in India Jaba Pal	105
11. Indian Constitutional Jurisprudence Vis-À-Vis Women Educational Rights Concerning the State of West Bengal Mir Shatil	118
12. Harassment in Higher Educational Institutions: Impacts on Female Students Rukshana Aktar Mazumder	128
13. A Study on 'Pygmalion Effect': Kanyashree Prakalpa and Women Empowerment Samrat Sikder	138
14. Role of Education in Women Empowerment Dr. Disari Roy	148
15. Role of Education in the Empowerment of Women in India: Issue and Impact Anusree Paul	158
16. Recitation; A Prospective Way Towards Women Empowerment Needs More Institutional Support Sujal Dutta	167
17. Women Empowerment and use of Information and Communication Technology in the Context of Urban Women of West Bengal Ms. Ambika Thapa & Dr. Barnali Mandal	174
18. Is Posthuman Motherhood a Step Towards Women Empowerment? Tivasa Dev	185

19.	Education, Women Empowerment and Islam: Problems and Prospects Mosira Parvin	191
20.	The History of Women Education In India and Government Initiatives Rakesh Kumar Roy	202
21.	Ecology and Gender based Violence: Explaining the Link between Gender-based Violence and Ecology Dr. Shamoli Bhattacharya	221
22.	A Study of Female Teacher Self-Empowerment of Secondary School of Paschim Medinipur District Dr. Nirnjan Maity, Dr. Smriti Roy & Dr. Arun Maity	234
23.	Kanyashree Prakalpa: An Apparatus for the Empowerment of Adolescent Girls in West Bengal Santu Biswas	242
24.	Women Empowerment and Cyber Security: Sustaining Cyberspace through Quality Education Subhra Shankha Chakraborty & Dr. Subhankar Ghosh	255
25.	Women Empowerment through Education as Visioned by Raja Rammohan Roy Sanghamitra Basu Roy & Prof. (Dr.) Mita Banerjee	263
26.	Aspect Analysis of Knowledge from the Vedantic Philosophy of Swamiji on Women education Partha Sarathi Sarkar	272
27.	Psycho-Social Problems of Women's Education Ujjwal Mahato, Suchismita Sau, Milan Mandal, Dr. Udayan Mandal	279

28. A Study on Gender Equality and Women Empowerment: A New Insight into Sustainable Development Goals Sania Sami & Prof. (Dr.) Soma Roychowdhury	287
29. Quenching The Thirst for Education: A Study on Government Initiatives to Women Education Saheli Chatterjee	297
30. A Study for Gender Discrimination in 21st Century of West Bengal (India) Rimi Mondal	307
31. The Essentiality of Education in Women Empowerment Nilufa Yasmin	313
32. Women and Education :Problems of Women's Education Mrityunjoy Mazumder	324
33. Understanding The Status of Women's Education in North East India Dipak Sah	328
34. Women and M (Other): Education and Empowerment Women and Empowerment Rajat Suvra Mandal	337
35. Women Empowerment in 21st Century in India Binoy Roy & Tapasi Howlader	347
36. Women Empowerment in The Vedic Litarature Bandana Das	358
37. Women Empowerment: An Approach Towards Gender Equality Nishat Yasmin	367

38.	Women Empowerment through Art and Craft (Patachitra): A Case Study on the Woman Patua of Naya Village Sangeeta Koley	378
39.	Women's Awareness on Seeking the Right to Information Act (RTI) - A Case Study among Postgraduates Students in Coimbatore S. Nithyanantham & Dr. P.E.Thomas	385
40.	Women's Empowerment: NEP 2020 and Changing Roadmaps Dr. Tulika Chakraborty	392
41.	নিম্নবর্গ ও নারী - সবর্গ ভারি ! (ঔপনিবেশিক ভাবাদর্শ, পুরুষতান্ত্রিকতা, নারীসংস্কার ও শিক্ষানীতি) আশুতোষ বালা	405
42.	ইসলামি বাংলা প্রাইমার : নারীশিক্ষা ও নারীনির্মাণে ফিরোজ খান	413
43.	নারীর ক্ষমতায়নের <b>অধিকা</b> র : প্রাচীন ভারতের প্রেক্ষিতে ড. সোমনাথ কর	427
44.	শিক্ষার মাধ্যমে নারীর ক্ষমতায়ন ও নারী শিক্ষার সমস্যা দূর্বা দে	433
45.	Empowering Women Through Education Swagata Sarkar	439
46.	Women Empowerment through Self Help Groups (S.H.G.) at Ward No. 18 in Nabadwip Municipality, Nadia, West Bengal Lisha Saha	450

47. Commercial Ad films and Women Education Deboleena Dutta	458
48. Position of Women in Nineteenth Century through the Light of Rasasundari Devi's "Amar Jibon" ("My Life")  Moumita Mandal	465
49. Effect of Internship on Female Teacher Education in B.Ed. Programme Dr. Sangita Roy	471
50. Educational Status of Women in Vedic Period Arpita Sinha	483
51. Rights of Children of Sex Workers in India Dr. Marisha Chakrabarti	488
52. List of Contributors	509

## First Page of Referenced Publications



## Empowering Rural Women Through Tourism: An Overview

Arpita Majumder

## **Abstract**

In most developing countries, gender inequality is a great hindrance for development. Discrimination between men and women is a practice in every patriarchal society throughout the world. Women are basically designated as care giver, home maker, someone's mother, daughter, wife and so on. They have very little freedom to spend a rupee without her father or husband's consent. They have no freedom to take decision for their life as well. Women empowerment actually means the process of strengthening them to make capable for their own decision making as they can make capable themselves for their family, community, traditional forces of gender biases and so on. Over decades tourism activities and its associated sectors are flourishing over the world in many aspect to develop the areas in local level or national level Tourism is using as a tool to empower women and help them to increase power and control over nature and natural resources. Tourism development can be a great incentive for development and assist women for economic, educational, and political empowerment. Tourism offers many opportunities for developing countries and it can be a machine for empowering women of rural society. Many countries are practicing different kind of tourism activities and women are participating actively in this sector. Of all people employed in the tourism sector 60-70% are women(UNWTO, 2008). This paper tries to show the potentials and success of the tourism activities to empower the rural women along with the role of women in tourism development in sustainable way.

**Keywords**: Gender Inequality, Women's Empowerment, Tourism Development, Gender Tourism.

## Name of the Author & Name of the HEI

## LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

## Prof. (Dr.) Dibyendu Bhattacharyya

Department of Education University of Kalyani

#### Dr. Abhedananda Panigrahi

Coordinator, B.Ed., School of Education, Netaji Subhas Open University, Kolkta.

#### Arpita Chakrabarti

SACT, Dept of Education, Dumdum Matijheel Rabindra Mahavidyalaya

#### Arpita Majumder

Assistant Professor, Department of Geography,
Swarnamoyee Jogendranath
Mahavidyalaya,
Purba Medinipur
E-mail: arpitaindiam@gmail.com

#### **Amrita Datta**

Assistant Professor, Kamala Devi Sohanraj Singhvi Jain College of Education

#### Shreya Bhattacherjee

Email id - shreyabhattacherjeesb@gmail.com

#### Dr. Sanjoy Ghosh

Principal of Prabharani B. Ed. College Berhampore, Murshidabad, West Bengal, Pin – 742102 Email Id – sanjoyghosh1981@yahoo.com

#### Shabana Yasmin.

Assistant Professor, Department of Education, Sadhan Chandra Mahavidyalaya, South 24 Parganas

#### Bijay Gayen

Independent Scholar South 24 Paraganas, West Bengal, India

#### Ranjusree Sarkar

Assistant Professor, S.C.B.C. College, Lalbagh, Murshidabad

#### Jaba Pal

Department of Education, The University of Burdwan, West Bengal, India E-mail: jabapal2017@gmail.com

#### Mir Shatil

Asst. Professor in Law, Bimal Chandra College of Law E-mail: mirshatil19@Gmail.Com

#### Rukshana Aktar Mazumder

E-mail: aktarukshana@gmail.com

#### Samrat Sikder

Ph.D. Research Scholar
Baba Saheb Ambedkar Education
University
(Erstwhile the West Bengal
University of Teachers'
Training, Education Planning and
Administration),
Kolkata, West Benegal
E-mail: samrat.phdedu@gmail.com

#### Dr. Disari Roy

Assistant Professor in Women's Studies, Diamond Harbour Women's University E-mail: disari.presi24@gmail.com

#### **Anusree Paul**

Student, 3rd Semester
Department of Education
Kanyashree University
E-mail: anusreepaul2000@gmail.com

#### Sujal Dutta

Assistant Teacher, Balagarh High School (H.S),Hooghly,W.B, E-mail: sujalsnehadutta@gmail.com